A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE CALLING A SPECIAL ELECTION ON AUGUST 31, 1965, SUBMITTING TO THE LEGAL ELECTORS A PROPOSITION AUTHORIZING A LEVY BY THE CITY OF LEBANON OF A TAX IN THE SUM OF \$51,006.00 OUTSIDE THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATION, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING AND USING FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL DEPARTMENTS OF THE GENERAL FUND, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY,

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 20 for 1965 ORDINANCE NO. 1185

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section (1) That a special election be held in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, on the 31st day of August, 1965, between the hours of 8:00 o'clock A.M. and 8:00 o'clock P.M. for the purpose of submitting a proposed tax levy in excess of the 6% constitutional limitation which is now on file in the office of the Recorder of the City of Lebanon, which has been proposed by the Common Council by Resolution heretofore unanimously passed and more specifically set forth as follows:

後に当してい

<u>Section (1).</u> That the proposition to be printed on the ballot shall be as follows:

A proposition submitted to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon by its Common Council at a special election to be held on August 31, 1965, for a tax in the sum of \$51,006.00, outside the constitutional 6% limitation, for the fiscal tax year 1965-66, for the purpose of providing funds for the operation and maintenance of the General Government Department, Communications Department, Police Department, Fire Department, Public Property Department, Dog Control Department, Park Department, Library Department, Street Lights and Water Department, and Special Expenditures Department, which are all departments in the general fund, and for all or any one or combination of such purposes.

<u>Section (2).</u> That the text and ballot title for the proposition shall be as follows:

Shall the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, by and through its Common Council, be authorized to levy a tax in the sum of \$51,006.00 for the purpose of providing and using funds for the operation and maintenance of all departments of the general fund, against all the taxable property within the limits of said City, outside the constitutional 6% limitation of the State of Oregon, for the fiscal tax year 1965-66.

II.

<u>Section (1).</u> That said proposal for special levy be placed on the official ballot by the City Recorder to be voted on by the legal electors of the City of Lebanon at said election.

<u>Section (2).</u> That the Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby authorized and directed to publish and post notices of said election in the manner provided by law.

<u>Section (3).</u> That the polling places for said election in the City of Lebanon shall be as follows: Ward One - Precincts 1, 2, and 10. Civic Room City Library 626 Second Street Lebanon, Oregon Ward Two - Precincts 3, 4, and 9. Lebanon Junior High School, South Entrance Academy Street Lebanon, Oregon Ward Three - Precincts 5, 7, and 8. City Hall 925 Main Street Lebanon, Oregon Section (4). That the Clerks and Judges of said election shall

be as follows:

Ward One - Judge - Margaret Hardt Judge - Viela Fuller Judge - Esther L. Meng Ward One - Clerk - Fannie L. Hendricks Clerk - Georgia Parrish Ward Two - Judge - Vada Whetstone Judge - Mildred Simons Judge - Dorothy Dillard Ward Two - Clerk - Veronica Thoma Clerk - Betty Correll Ward Three-Judge - Bea Crandall Judge - Edith Rucker Judge -

Ward Three-Clerk - Edna Simons Clerk Patsy McDaniel

<u>Section (5).</u> That the polling places for said election shall be open from the hour of 8:00 o'clock A.M. to 8:00 o'clock P.M., on said day and that the Chief of Police is instructed to place polling booths, pens, pencils and ballots for the purpose of providing for said election and the Recorder is directed to provide poll books therefor.

III.

<u>Section (1).</u> Inasmuch as the City of Lebanon is without funds to maintain services comparable with the 1964-65 services, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Lebanon, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this <u>30th</u> day of July, 1965.

MAYOR Bilalock

ATTEST:

Haure Howy Recorder